
 
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

12 March 2021 Our Ref PCC – 24.03.2021 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee:  Ruth Brown (Chair), Daniel Allen (Vice-Chair), Val Bryant, 

Morgan Derbyshire, Mike Hughson, Tony Hunter, David Levett, Ian Moody, Sue Ngwala, 
Sean Prendergast, Mike Rice and Tom Tyson 

 
 Substitutes: Councillors David Barnard, Sam Collins, George Davies, Ian Mantle, 

Michael Muir, Carol Stanier and Kay Tart. 
 
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

to be held as  
 

A VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

On 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2021 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   WELCOME AND REMOTE/PARTLY REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL 

SUMMARY 
Members are requested to ensure that they are familiar with the attached 
summary of the Remote/Partly Remote Meetings Protocol. The full 
Remote/Partly Remote Meetings Protocol has been published and is 
available here: https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-
democracy/council-and-committee-meetings. 

(Pages 5 
- 6) 

   
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
4.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 
 
 

 

   

https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/council-and-committee-meetings
https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/council-and-committee-meetings


 

6.   20/01714/FP  FOUNDATION HOUSE, ICKNIELD WAY, LETCHWORTH 
GARDEN CITY, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG6 1GD 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Erection of 57 dwellings comprising of 18 x 1-bed apartments and 39 x 2-bed 
apartments including provision of car parking with all associated ancillary and 
landscaping works following demolition of existing office building (Amended 
by plan received 17.09.20). 

(Pages 7 
- 42) 

   
7.   18/02913/OP  FORMER NORTON SCHOOL PLAYING FIELDS TO THE 

NORTH OF, PRINCIPAL COURT, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, 
HERTFORDSHIRE 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Outline planning application (all matters reserved) for the erection of up to 45 
dwellings (as amended by plan received 25 February 2020). 

(Pages 
43 - 74) 

   
8.   PLANNING 
[...]
m. Please do not leave the meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/council-and-committee-meetings
https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/council-and-committee-meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



  
Location: 
 

 
Foundation House 
Icknield Way 
Letchworth Garden City 
Hertfordshire 
SG6 1GD 
 

  
Applicant: 
 

 
Letchworth Garden City Heritage Foundation 
 

 Proposal: 
 

Erection of 57 dwellings comprising of 18 x 1-bed 
apartments and 39 x 2-bed apartments including 
provision of car parking with all associated ancillary 
and landscaping works following demolition of 
existing office building (Amended by plan received 
17.09.20) 
 

 Ref. No: 
 

20/01714/FP 

 Officer: 
 

Andrew Hunter 

 
Date of expiry of statutory period :  03.11.2020 
 
Submitted Plan Nos.:  
 
19059wd2.01B, 19059su2.01, 19059su2.02, 19059su2.04, 19059wd2.05, 19059wd2.06, 
19059wd2.07, 19059wd2.08, 19059wd2.09, 19059wd2.10, 19059wd2.11, 19059wd2.15, 
19059wd2.02, 19059wd2.03, 19059wd2.04, 19059wd2.14, 19059wd2.13, LSDP 1281.01 Rev 
D, D35468/TF/A, ALD21955-03 
 
Extension of statutory period:  
 
Agreed to 29th March 2021. 
 
Reason for referral to Committee:  
 
The application is to be determined by Planning Control Committee by reason of the 
development being residential development with a site area of 0.5 hectares or greater, and 
any development with greater than 500sqm floor space on a site of more than 1 hectare (the 
site area is 1.36ha), as set out in 8.4.5 of the Council’s 2019 Scheme of Delegation. 
 
1.0    Relevant Site History 
 
1.1 17/00614/1PN - Prior approval notification - Class O: Change of use from Use Class 

B1(a) (offices) to Use Class C3 (residential) to provide 9 x 1 bedroom flats and 7 x 2 
bedroom flats and 20 car parking spaces – Prior Approval given 04/05/17. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



1.2 11/02180/1DD - Demolition of former car auction buildings – Required 14/11/11. 

[...]
is and other uses related to the commercial operations that 
take place in the employment area. 

 
4.1.4 In the 1996 adopted Local Plan, the site is designated as being within an Employment 

Area, and a Business Area within the Employment Area.  A Conservation Area 
borders the northernmost edge of the site.  In the emerging Local Plan, the application 
site is designated as a Housing Site LG16; and is adjacent to an Employment Area, a 
Business Area, and the Conservation Area. 

 
 

Page 19



4.2    Proposal 
 
4.2.1 Planning permission is sought for: 
 
 Erection of 57 dwellings comprising of 18 x 1-bed apartments and 39 x 2-bed 

apartments including provision of car parking with all associated ancillary and 
landscaping works following demolition of existing office building 

 
4.2.2 All existing buildings and structures on the site would be demolished and removed, 

including some trees and vegetation, to facilitate the proposed development.  The 
proposed dwellings would be within five three-storey separate buildings, which would 
all have pitched roofs.  The proposal includes vehicular parking areas and internal 
access roads, pedestrian paths, and soft landscaping including trees.  An area at the 
rear of the site comprising mature trees close to the boundary would be used as a 
communal garden, with other smaller communal outside areas elsewhere within the 
site.  Five ancillary buildings to be used for cycle storage and bin stores are also 
included, which would have pitched roofs. 

 
4.2.3 The buildings would be of a more traditional design and appearance, with front and 

rear projecting gables and half-hipped ends, front and rear porches with pitched roofs, 
and front and rear dormers with flat and pitched roofs.  External materials are 
proposed to be a mix of red tiles, red brick, cream render, UPVC windows, and 
composite doors. 

 
4.2.4 The dimensions of the five main buildings proposed are as follows: 

o Building A (6 one-bed flats and 15 tw
[...]
aph 56 

of the NPPF, planning obligations must only be sought where they meet all of the 
following tests: 

 
 a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 

b) directly related to the development; and 
c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
Following detailed negotiations with the applicant, agreement has been reached on a 
range of matters that are included in a draft S106.  All of the S106 obligations are 
listed in the following table: 
 

Element Detail and Justification 

Affordable 
Housing (NHDC) 

On site provision of 23 affordable dwellings based on 65% rented 
tenure (10 x 1 bed flats, 5 x 2 bed flats) and 35% shared 
ownership (8 x 1 bed flats) 
 
NHDC Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document 
 
Submission Local Plan Policy HS2 ‘Affordable Housing’    
 

Library Services 
(HCC) 

Contribution of Ј5,792 (before indexing) to go towards the 
enhancement of Letchworth Library 
 
Policy SP7 ‘Infrastructure requirements and developer 
contributions’ 
 
Policy 51 of the North Hertfordshire District Local Plan No. 2 with 
Alterations. Planning Obligations SPD and HCC Toolkit 
 
 
 

Youth Services 
(HCC) 

Contribution of Ј506 (before indexing) towards the increase of 
capacity at the Hitchin Young People’s Centre. 
  

Page 30



Policy SP7 ‘Infrastructure requirements and developer 
contributions’ 
 

Waste Collection 
& Recycling 
(NHDC) 

Contribution based on NHDC Planning Obligations SPD (figures 
are before indexing): 
 
District Contributions: 
- Ј26 per flat with shared or no amenity space 
 
Total of Ј1,482 (before indexing) 
Policy SP7 ‘Infrastructure requirements and developer 
contributions’ 
 
Planning Obligations SPD 

 
4.3.43 These obligations, and associated trigger points relating to the phasing of the 

development, have been agreed by the applicant and all relevant parties.  These 
obligations are considered to meet the relevant tests in 4.3.42 and make the 
development 
[...]
lication, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the submitted details are sufficiently comprehensive to enable 

proper consideration to be given to the appearance of the completed development. 
 
 5. The approved details of landscaping shall be carried out before the end of the first 

planting season following either the first occupation of any of the buildings or the 
completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants 
which, within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development, die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced during the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning 
Authority agrees in writing to vary or dispense with this requirement. 

Page 33



  
 Reason: To safeguard and enhance the appearance of the completed development 

and the visual amenity of the locality. 
 
 6. Prior to occupation of the approved development, details of the proposed lighting 

columns shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing.  
The development shall be carried out in accordance with these approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development will have an acceptable appearance which 

does not detract from the appearance and character of the surrounding area. 
 
 7. Prior to occupation, the development shall incorporate Electric Vehicle (EV) ready 

charging infrastructure capable of simultaneously charging 60 electric vehicles, as 
outlined above. 

  
 Reason: To contribute to the objective of providing a sustainable transport network 

and to provide the necessary infrastructure to help off-set the adverse impact of the 
operational phase of the development on local air quality. 

 
 8. Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings, the noise mitigation measures detailed in 

Tables 5 and 6 of "Acoustic Assessment of a proposed residential development 
[...]
heet

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

      

    
 

Location:  
 

 
Former Norton School Playing Fields to The North of 
Principal Court 
Letchworth Garden City 
Hertfordshire 

 
Applicant:  

 
Mr Dick Bowler 

 
Proposal:  

 
Outline planning application (all matters reserved) for 
the erection of up to 45 dwellings.  

 
Ref. No:  

 
18/02913/OP 

 
Officer:  

 
Sam Dicocco  
 

 
Date of expiry of statutory period: 31/01/2019 
 
Submitted Plan Nos: A108277NRSP01; A108277_SK006 Rev P1 (indicative only, not to 
function as an approved drawing); A108277_SK005 (indicative only, not to function as an 
approved drawing). 
 
Extension of statutory period: 26/03/2021 
 
Reason for Delay: Prolonged negotiations between land-owner, owner of adjacent footpath to 
the north, and Hertfordshire County Council Highways in respect to pedestrian permeability and 
accessibility. Length of time taken to organise and formalise S106 where applicant is also, in part, 
service delivery departments for which obligations are sought. 
 
Reason for referral to Committee: The development is residential development with a site area 

of 0.5 hectares or greater (1.88 Hectares) 
 
1.0 Relevant History 
 
1.1 None relevant for the site itself. The following is relevant history for the site immediately 

to the south: 
 
1.2 04/00199/1 - Residential development of a total of 53 dwellings comprising full details of 

the conversion of existing (original) school building into 28 units and erection of 10 x 2 bed 
flats, and outline application for 4 x 1 bed flats, 5 x 2 bed houses, 2 x 3 bed houses and 4 
x 4 bed houses (design, external appearance and landscaping reserved), 80 car parking 
spaces, children's play area and ancillary works, formation of new access onto Norton 
Road following closure of existing accesses and demolition of remainder of school 
buildings. – Conditional Permission 08/08/2006 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 
1.3 06/02029/1 - Erection of 14 n
[...]
 site is suitable for use has been 

submitted to, and agreed by, the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 64



  

Reason: To ensure that any contamination affecting the site is dealt with in a manner that 

safeguards human health, the built and natural environment and controlled waters. 

 

14. Any contamination, other than that reported by virtue of condition 10 and 11, encountered 

during the development of this site shall be brought to the attention of the Local Planning 

Authority as soon as practically possible; a scheme to render this contamination harmless 

shall be submitted to and agreed by, the Local Planning Authority and subsequently fully 

implemented prior to the occupation of this site. 

  

Reason: To ensure that any contamination affecting the site is dealt with in a manner that 

safeguards human health, the built and natural environment and controlled waters. 

 

15. Prior to occupation of any of the dwellings hereby approved, a scheme identifying number 

and distribution of EV charging points shall be submitted and agreed in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. The EV charging points agreed by way of this condition shall be 

implemented prior to the occupation of any dwelling hereby approved. It is expected that, 

at a minimum, each dwelling with dedicated car parking would have one charging point, 

with one charging point provided to every ten unallocated parking spaces. 

  

Reason: To contribute to the objective of providing a sustainable transport network and to 

provide the necessary infrastructure to help off-set the adverse impact of the operational 

phase of the development on local air quality. 

 

16. No development shall commence until full details (in the form of scaled plans and written 

specifications) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority to illustrate the following: i) roads, footways; ii) cycleways; iii) foul and surface 

water drainage; iv) visibility splays; v) a
[...]
 requirements before construction 

works commence. Further information is available via the website 

https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/highways-roads-and-pavements/business-

and-developer-information/business-licences/business-licences.aspx  or by telephoning 

0300 1234047. 

 

9. It is an offence under section 148 of the Highways Act 1980 to deposit mud or other debris 
on the public highway, and section 149 of the same Act gives the Highway Authority 
powers to remove such material at the expense of the party responsible. Therefore, best 
practical means shall be taken at all times to ensure that all vehicles leaving the site during 
construction of the development are in a condition such as not to emit dust or deposit mud, 
slurry or other debris on the highway. Further information is available via the website 
https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/highways-roads-and-pavements/highways-
roads-and-pavements.aspx or by telephoning 0300 1234047. 

Page 72

ttps://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/highways-roads-and-p


2

12

48

31

39
36

35

44

38

29

1
6

30

W
A

Y

48

3

15

32

34

18
19

37

23

30

E
A

S
T

E
R

N

ESS

Tennis Court

Gas Gov

1:1,250Scale

Date: 10/03/2021

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

18/02913/OP  Former Norton School Playing Fields to the North of Principle Court, Letchworth Garden City, Herts

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100018622

Application Validation Sheet

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 WELCOME AND REMOTE/PARTLY REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL SUMMARY
	6 20/01714/FP  FOUNDATION HOUSE, ICKNIELD WAY, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG6 1GD
	Plan

	7 18/02913/OP  FORMER NORTON SCHOOL PLAYING FIELDS TO THE NORTH OF, PRINCIPAL COURT, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, HERTFORDSHIRE
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING 
ON WEDNESDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Ruth Brown (Chair), Daniel Allen (Vice-Chair), Val Bryant, 

Morgan Derbyshire, Mike Hughson, Tony Hunter, David Levett, 
Sue Ngwala, Mike Rice, Tom Tyson and Sam Collins (In place of Sean 
Prendergast) 

 
In Attendance: Simon Ellis (Development and Conservation Manager), Nurainatta 

Katevu (Legal Regulatory Team Manager and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer), Andrew Hunter (Senior Planning Officer), Sam Dicocco (Senior 
Strategic Sites Officer) and Matthew Hepburn (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Officer) 

  

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 3 members of the 

public, including registered speakers. Louis Franklin was present as IT 
Support. 

 
 

117 WELCOME AND REMOTE/PARTLY REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL SUMMARY  
 
Audio Recording – 10 Seconds 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to this virtual Planning Control Committee meeting that was 
being conducted with Members and Officers at various locations, communicating via 
audio/video and online. 
 
There was also the opportunity for the public and press to listen to and view proceedings. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer to explain how proceedings 
would work and to confirm that Members and Officers were in attendance. 
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer undertook a roll call to ensure that all 
Members,Officers and registered speakers could hear and be heard and gave advice 
regarding the following: 
 
The meeting was being streamed live onto YouTube and recorded via Zoom. 
Extracts from the Remote/Partly Remote Meetings Protocol were included with the agenda 
and the full version was available on the Council’s website which included information 
regarding: 
 

 Live Streaming; 

 Noise Interference; 

 Rules of Debate; 

 Part 2 Items. 
 
Members were requested to ensure that they were familiar with the Protocol. 
 
The Chair of the Planning Control Committee, Councillor Ruth Brown, started the meeting 
proper. 



Wednesday, 24th March, 2021  

 
118 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Audio Recording – 2 Minutes 52 Seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Moody and Sean Prendergast. 
 
Having given due notice, Councillor Sam Collins advised that he would be substituing for 
Councillor Sean Prendergast. 
 

119 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio Recording – 3 Minutes 6 Seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

120 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio Recording – 3 Minutes 12 Seconds 
 
(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had attended to 

give a presentation; 
 

(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 
recorded;  

 
(3) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question;  

 
(4) To clarify matters for the registered speakers the Chair advised that members of the 

public had 5 minutes for each group of speakers i.e. 5 minutes for objectors and 5 
minutes for supporters. This 5 minute time limit also applied to Member Advocates. 

 
121 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio Recording – 5 Minutes 20 Seconds 
 
The Chair confirmed that the registered speakers and Member Advocate were in attendance. 
 

122 20/01714/FP  FOUNDATION HOUSE, ICKNIELD WAY, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, SG6 1GD  
 
Audio Recording – 5 Minutes 36 Seconds 
 
Erection of 57 dwellings comprising of 18 x 1-bed apartments and 39 x 2-bed apartments 
including provision of car parking with all associated ancillary and landscaping works following 
demolition of existing office building (Amended by plan received 17.09.20. 
 
Councillor Sue Ngwala declared that this application was within her ward. However, she had 
not predetermined it and would therefore take part in the debate and vote. 
 
Before presenting the report, the Principal Planning Officer advised that the (J) before the 
s106 contributions in the table at paragraph 4.3.42 needed to be corrected to pound-signs (£).  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report in respect of application 20/01714/FP 
supported by a visual presentation in consisting of photographs and plans. 



Wednesday, 24th March, 2021  

 
 
The following Members asked questions of the Principal Planning Officer: 
 

 Councillor Sue Ngwala. 
 
In response to the Member’s question, the Principal Planning Officer advised that there was 
site provision of 23 affordable dwellings based on 65% rented tenure (10 x 1 bed flats, 5 x 2 
bed flats) and 35% shared ownership (8 x 1 bed flats). 
 
Mr John Welch, First Garden Cities Homes, thanked the Chair for the opportunity to address 
the Committee in support of the application, including: 
 

 The aim of the organisation was to provide homes to those in need; 

 The application was for 57 well-designed apartments; 

 16 apartments were for sale and the other 41 were shared ownership; and  

 The 41 apartments would go to local people with a connection to Letchworth. 
 
The following Members asked questions of Mr Welch: 
 

 Councillor David Levett; and  

 Councillor Sue Ngwala. 
 
In response to questions, Mr Welch advised that: 
 

 Having 61 EV charging points was important as the organisation recognised the world 
was changing and there was a need for more sustainable schemes/a carbon neutral 
agenda; 

 Traffic management had been undertaken by the County Council; and  

 Traffic was less of an issue now as more people worked from home. 
 
Once questions had concluded, the Committee moved to debate. 
 
The following Members took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Sam Collins; 

 Councillor David Levett; 

 Councillor Ruth Brown; 

 Councillor Tony Hunter; 

 Councillor Sue Ngwala; 

 Councillor Daniel Allen; and 

 Councillor Morgan Derbyshire. 
 
Points raised by Members included: 
 

 The number of EV charging points; 

 Car parking spaces under requirement; 

 Bus service provision; and  

 S106 contribution to youth services in Letchworth. 
 
In response to matters raised in the debate, the Principal Planning Officer advised that: 
 

 The County Council did not recommend s106 contributions towards the bus service; 

 The contribution towards Hitchin Young People’s Centre was requested by the County 
Council. However, he would investigate as to whether this money could be transferred to 
youth provision in Letchworth. 



Wednesday, 24th March, 2021  

 
 

 
The Development and Conservation Manager added that in order to generate funding for bus 
provision, the development had to be bigger. 
 
Once the debate had concluded, Councillor Daniel Allen proposed and Councillor Sue Ngwala 
seconded to grant planning permission. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That application 20/01714/FP be GRANTED planning permission subject to the 
conditions and reasons contained in the report of the Development and Conservation 
Manager, and that the S106 in respect of County Council Youth contributions be amended to 
contribute towards Youth Services in Letchworth. 
 

123 18/02913/OP FORMER NORTON SCHOOL PLAYING FIELDS TO THE NORTH OF, 
PRINCIPAL COURT, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, HERTFORDSHIRE  
 
Audio Recording – 35 Minutes 55 Seconds 
 
Outline planning application (all matters reserved) for the erection of up to 45 dwellings (as 
amended by plan received 25 February 2020). 
 
Councillor Sue Ngwala declared that this application was within her ward. However, she had 
not predetermined it and would therefore take part in the debate and vote. 
 
Councillor Morgan Derbyshire declared that he was speaking as Member Advocate on this 
item and therefore he would not take part in the debate and vote. 
 
The Senior Strategic Sites Officer presented the report in respect of application 18/02913/OP 
supported by a visual presentation in consisting of photographs and plans.  
 
The Officer provided an amendment to Condition 15 and additional informatives, as follows: 
 
Condition 15 as amended: 
 
Prior to occupation of any of the dwellings hereby approved, a scheme identifying a significant 
number, as well as distribution, of EV charging points shall be submitted and agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The EV charging points agreed by way of this condition shall 
be implemented prior to the occupation of any dwelling hereby approved.  
                 
Reason: To contribute to the objective of providing a sustainable transport network and to 
provide the necessary infrastructure to help off-set the adverse impact of the operational 
phase of the development on local air quality.’ 
 
Additional informatives: 
 
2. It is expected that the scheme to be submitted in line with condition 15 of this permission 
will provide a significant number of EV charging points. The Council will consider any details 
submitted on its merits, however, are of the mind that at least one EV charging point should be 
provided for each dwelling. 
 
 
 
 
 



Wednesday, 24th March, 2021  

 
 
10. The applicant, and future developers, are recommended to review the committee footage 
which raised some concerns in respect to the ability of the site to accommodate the maximum 
number of units permissible pursuant to this outline application for UP TO 45 dwellings. 
Furthermore, concerns were raised as to the date of the Transport Assessment evidence 
supporting the outline application, and any subsequent reserved matters applications for 
access should be supplemented by up-to-date transport evidence. 
 
Once the Officer’s presentation had concluded, the following Members asked questions of the 
Senior Strategic Sites Officer: 
 

 Councillor Daniel Allen; 

 Councillor Sue Ngwala; 

 Councillor Sam Collins; 

 Councillor David Levett; 

 Councillor Tom Tyson; and 

 Councillor Val Bryant. 
 
The Senior Strategic Sites Officer provided further information regarding the pedestrian 
access in relation to Cashio Lane. 
 
In response to other questions raised, the Officer advised that: 
 

 Evidence would need to be provided to ascertain if there was a requirement for 
additional EV charging points; 

 It was important to look at the quality of the EV charging points; 

 A traffic management condition was in place at Condition 20; and  

 The Environment Agency and Environmental Health had requested conditions to 
mitigate land contamination issues. 

 
Mr David Masters thanked the Chair for the opportunity to address the Committee in objection 
to application 18/02913/OP, including: 
 

 There was a drainage ditch that ran along the back of Eastern way and rear gardens 
down Eastern Way had been flooded; 

 The ditch was not maintained by a Local Authority; 

 Residents were not allowed to clear the ditch; 

 The allocation of parking spaces per dwelling was not enough. 
 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Sam Collins. 
 
In response to the Member’s question regarding ditch clearance, Mr Masters advised that it 
was Hertfordshire County Council who had instructed residents not to clear the ditch. 
 
Councillor Morgan Derbyshire, Member Advocate, thanked the Chair for the opportunity to 
address the Committee in objection to the application, including: 
 

 Norton Road was the primary road into Letchworth; 

 Sites LG1, LG4 and LG10 in the Council’s emerging local plan all used Norton Road as 
their only access into Letchworth; 

 The total number of homes on these sites was over 1,000; 

 Traffic congestion would become worse as a result of the increased number of 
dwellings; 



Wednesday, 24th March, 2021  

 
 

 There should be a s106 contribution towards road safety measures in order to mitigate 
increased traffic as a result of the development; 

 A crossing on Norton Road towards the Grange Estate was needed in order to allow 
people to cross the road safely; 

 S106 contributions should be made to schools in the Grange Estate rather than Garden 
City Academy School which was on the other side of town to this development.  

 
NB: As Councillor Morgan Derbyshire was a Member Advocate on this item but usually a 
Committee Member, he had declared that he would leave the meeting at the end of his 
presentation. Councillor Derbyshire therefore left the meeting at 20:45, taking no part in the 
debate and vote. 
 
Mr Seth Williams, Agent, thanked the Chair for the opportunity to address the Committee in 
support of the application, including: 
 

 The application related to the redevelopment of the former Norton School playing fields 
in accordance with the allocation that had been made in the emerging local plan; 

 Since the school had closed, the playing fields had become redundant; 

 The application was made in outline with all matters reserved; 

 There was an indicative layout and access arrangement; 

 Vehicular access was proposed to be taken off the end of Principal Court; 

 The proposal offered suitable means of access which would not impact the safety of the 
highway network; 

 There was proposed pedestrian access through to Cashio Lane to the east; and  

 The site would offer 45 dwellings. 
 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Sue Ngwala; 

 Councillor David Levett; and  

 Councillor Tony Hunter. 
 
Mr Williams responded to questions accordingly. 
 
The Senior Strategic Sites Officer responded to issues raised. 
 
The following Members took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Sam Collins; 

 Councillor Daniel Allen; 

 Councillor David Levett; 

 Councillor Sue Ngwala; 

 Councillor Tony Hunter; and  

 Councillor Mike Rice. 
 
Points and comments made in the debate included: 
 

 The number of EV charging points was too low; 

 Access to the development was in the wrong place; 

 The number of dwellings was too high; 

 The site was detrimental to existing houses; 

 The layout of the site was not acceptable; and  

 Loss of privacy. 
 



Wednesday, 24th March, 2021  

 
 
A Member raised that the matters being discussed were in fact reserve matters and another 
Member advised that the decision that needed to be made was whether the Committee were 
happy with 45 dwellings being built at this location. 
 
Councillor Daniel Allen proposed to refuse planning permission which was seconded by 
Councillor Sue Ngwala.  
 
Councillor David Levett raised a Point of Order and stated that a reason for refusal was 
needed.  
 
The Development and Conservation Manager provided guidance to Members by reminding 
them that it was an outline application and they would still have control of the scheme as it 
was all matters reserved. The Officer advised that Members could control the number of 
dwellings, the access and layout if they were minded to grant planning permission. 
 
In response to the point of order raised by Councillor Levett, the Development and 
Conservation Manager advised that Policy 21 could be used as a reason for refusal. However, 
using Policy 21 as a reason for refusal could be difficult to sustain at appeal.  
 
At the request of the Chair, the Committee voted on the proposal to refuse planning 
permission which had been proposed by Councillor Daniel Allen and seconded by Councillor 
Sue Ngwala. Upon being put to the vote, the motion to refuse was lost. 
 
Councillor Mike Rice proposed to grant planning permission and Councillor David Levett 
seconded the proposal. 
 
It was put to the vote and: 
 
RESOLVED: That application 18/02913/OP be GRANTED planning permission subject to the 
conditions and reasons contained in the report of the Development and Conservation 
Manager, and the variation of condition 15 and additional informatives. 
 
‘Condition 15 as amended: 
 
Prior to occupation of any of the dwellings hereby approved, a scheme identifying a significant 
number, as well as distribution, of EV charging points shall be submitted and agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The EV charging points agreed by way of this condition shall 
be implemented prior to the occupation of any dwelling hereby approved.  
                 
Reason: To contribute to the objective of providing a sustainable transport network and to 
provide the necessary infrastructure to help off-set the adverse impact of the operational 
phase of the development on local air quality.’ 
 
Additional informatives: 
 
2. It is expected that the scheme to be submitted in line with condition 15 of this permission 
will provide a significant number of EV charging points. The Council will consider any details 
submitted on its merits, however, are of the mind that at least one EV charging point should be 
provided for each dwelling. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Wednesday, 24th March, 2021  

 
 
10. The applicant, and future developers, are recommended to review the committee footage 
which raised some concerns in respect to the ability of the site to accommodate the maximum 
number of units permissible pursuant to this outline application for UP TO 45 dwellings. 
Furthermore, concerns were raised as to the date of the Transport Assessment evidence 
supporting the outline application, and any subsequent reserved matters applications for 
access should be supplemented by up-to-date transport evidence. 
 

124 PLANNING APPEALS  
 
Audio Recording – 2 Hours 38 Seconds 
 
There were no Planning Appeals. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.33 pm 

 
Chair 

 


